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Aggregating approximately 12,800 acres.

Notice of the decision will also be
published four times in The Dutch
Harbor Fisherman.

DATES: The time limits for filing an
appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property
interest which is adversely affected by
the decision shall have until April 6,
2009 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the
decision by certified mail shall have 30
days from the date of receipt to file an
appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in
accordance with the requirements of 43
CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed
to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may
be obtained from: Bureau of Land
Management, Alaska State Office, 222
West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage,
Alaska 99513-7504.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The
Bureau of Land Management by phone
at 907-271-5960, or by e-mail at
ak.blm.conveyance@ak.blm.gov. Persons
who use a telecommunication device
(TTD) may call the Federal Information
Relay Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877—
8330, 24 hours a day, seven days a
week, to contact the Bureau of Land
Management.

Hillary Woods,

Land Law Examiner, Land Transfer
Adjudication L.

[FR Doc. E9—4763 Filed 3—5-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-1022 (Review)]

Refined Brown Aluminum Oxide From
China; Determination

On the basis of the record * developed
in the subject five-year review, the
United States International Trade
Commission (Commission) determines,
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Tariff
Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)), that
revocation of the antidumping duty
order on refined brown aluminum oxide
from China would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury to an industry in the United
States within a reasonably foreseeable
time.

Background

The Commission instituted this
review on October 1, 2008 (73 FR

1The record is defined in section 207.2(f) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (19
CFR 207.2(f)).

57149) and determined on January 5,
2009 that it would conduct an expedited
review (74 FR 1706, January 13, 2009).

The Commission transmitted its
determination in this review to the
Secretary of Commerce on March 2,
2009. The views of the Commission are
contained in USITC Publication 4063
(March 2009), entitled Refined Brown
Aluminum Oxide from China:
Investigation No. 731-TA-1022
(Review).

Issued: March 2, 2009.

By order of the Commission.
Marilyn R. Abbett,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E9—4790 Filed 3-5—-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OJP (OJP) Docket No. 1494]

Meeting of the Department of Justice’s
(DOJ’s) Global Justice Information
Sharing Initiative Federal Advisory
Committee

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs
(QJP), Justice.
ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: This is an announcement of a
meeting of DOJ’s Global Justice
Information Sharing Initiative (Global)
Federal Advisory Committee (GAC) to
discuss the Global Initiative, as
described at http://www.it.ojp.gov/
global.

DATES: The meeting will take place on
Thursday, April 23, 2009, from 8:30
a.m. to 4 p.m. ET.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place
at the Westin Tyson’s Corner Hotel,
7801 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA
22043; Phone: (703) 893-1340.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: J.
Patrick McCreary, Global Designated
Federal Employee (DFE), Bureau of
Justice Assistance, Office of Justice
Programs, 810 7th Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20531; Phone: (202)
616—0532 [Note: This is not a toll-free
number]; E-mail:
James.P.McCreary@usdoj.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
meeting is open to the public. Due to
security measures, however, members of
the public who wish to attend this
meeting must register with Mr. J. Patrick
McCreary at the above address at least
seven (7) days in advance of the
meeting. Registrations will be accepted
on a space available basis. Access to the
meeting will not be allowed without

registration. All attendees will be
required to sign in at the meeting
registration desk. Please bring photo
identification and allow extra time prior
to the meeting. Interested persons
whose registrations have been accepted
may be permitted to participate in the
discussions at the discretion of the
meeting chairman and with approval of
the DFE.

Anyone requiring special
accommodations should notify Mr.
McCreary at least seven (7) days in
advance of the meeting.

Purpose

The GAC will act as the focal point for
justice information systems integration
activities in order to facilitate the
coordination of technical, funding, and
legislative strategies in support of the
Administration’s justice priorities.

The GAC will guide and monitor the
development of the Global information
sharing concept. It will advise the
Assistant Attorney General, OJP; the
Attorney General; the President
(through the Attorney General); and
local, state, tribal, and federal
policymakers in the executive,
legislative, and judicial branches. The
GAC will also advocate for strategies for
accomplishing a Global information
sharing capability.

J. Patrick McCreary,

Global DFE, Bureau of Justice Assistance,
Office of Justice Programs.

[FR Doc. E9—4776 Filed 3-5-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Bureau of Labor Statistics

Proposed Collection, Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
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Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed reinstatement
of the “Veterans Supplement to the
Current Population Survey (CPS),” to be
conducted in August 2009. A copy of
the proposed information collection
request (ICR) can be obtained by
contacting the individual listed below
in the Addresses section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
Addresses section of this notice on or
before May 5, 2009.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Carol
Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2
Massachusetts Avenue, NE.,
Washington, DC 20212, 202-691-7628.
(This is not a toll free number.)

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Carol Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer,
202—691-7628. (See ADDRESSES section.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background

The CPS has been the principal
source of the official Government
statistics on employment and
unemployment since 1940 (69 years).
Collection of labor force data through
the CPS is necessary to meet the
requirements in Title 29, United States
Code, Sections 1 and 2. The Veterans
Supplement provides information on
the labor force status of veterans with a
service-connected disability, combat
veterans, past or present National Guard
and Reserve members, and recently
discharged veterans. Data are provided
by period of service and a range of
demographic characteristics. The
supplement also provides information
on veterans’ participation in various
transition and employment and training
programs. The data collected through
this supplement will be used by the
Veterans Employment and Training
Service and the Department of Veterans
Affairs to determine policies that better
meet the needs of our Nation’s veteran
population.

II. Current Action

Office of Management and Budget
clearance is being sought for the
Veterans Supplement to the CPS. A
reinstatement of this previously
approved collection for which approval
has expired is needed to provide the
Nation with timely information about
the labor force status of veterans with a
service-connected disability, combat
veterans, past or present National Guard
and Reserve members, and recently
discharged veterans.

III. Desired Focus of Comments

The Bureau of Labor Statistics is
particularly interested in comments
that:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility.

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used.

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

Type of Review: Reinstatement,
without change, of a previously
approved collection for which approval
has expired.

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Title: Veterans Supplement to the
CPS.

OMB Number: 1220-0102.

Affected Public: Households.

Total Respondents: 12,000.

Frequency: Biennially.

Total Responses: 12,000.

Average Time Per Response:
Approximately 2 minutes.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 400
hours.

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$0.

Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintenance): $0.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they also
will become a matter of public record.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of
March 2009.
Cathy Kazanowski,

Chief, Division of Management Systems,
Bureau of Labor Statistics.

[FR Doc. E9—4759 Filed 3-5—-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Mine Safety and Health Administration

Proposed Information Collection
Request Submitted for Public
Comment and Recommendations;
Notification of Methane Detected in
Mine Atmosphere

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506 (c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed.

Currently, the Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA) is soliciting
comments concerning the extension of
the information collection related to the
30 CFR Sections 57.22004(c), 57.22229,
5722230, 5722231, and 57.22239;
Methane Detected in Mine Atmosphere.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
May 5, 2009.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to, Debbie
Ferraro, Management Services Division,
1100 Wilson Blvd., Room 2141,
Arlington, VA 22209-3939. Commenters
are encouraged to send their comments
on computer disk, or via E-mail to
Ferraro.Debbie@DOL.GOV. Ms. Ferraro
can be reached at (202) 693-9821
(voice), or (202) 693—-9801 (facsimile).
Because of potential delays in receipt
and processing of mail, respondents are
strongly encouraged to submit
comments electronically to ensure
timely receipt. We cannot guarantee that
comments mailed will be received
before the comment closing date.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Contact the employee listed in the
ADDRESSES section of this notice.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Sections 103(c), (I), and (j) of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of
1977 authorizes the inspection,
recordkeeping and reporting
requirements implemented in 30 CFR
part 57, Subpart T-Safety Standards for
Methane in Metal and Nonmetal mines.
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